

Addendum #4

Date: 8/27/2019

Questions and Answers 1/1

1. The notes say we have to use anchors into concrete or onto steel for support, can we use PA or attach to the metal deck for fixture and conduit support?
 - a. **Answer: Yes. No exception to use of power actuated fasteners.**

2. Can we free-air the lighting control wire to the fixtures? This will be particularly impactful in the areas of hard lid if we need to hard pipe for lighting controls?
 - a. **Answer: Yes. Open cabling methods above ceilings are acceptable for class 2 lighting controls as per sheet note #10 on sheet E2.1.**

3. Do we have a building FA vendor?
 - a. **Answer: Several FA projects have taken place since 2015. FPI and AAA Fire are two companies that have designed and worked within our facility in recent years.**

4. Are we re-using the old floor boxes per the electricals, or following the architectural where it says to provide new?
 - a. **Answer: The existing poke-thrus below the conference tables in Conference 302 and Board Rm 303 are to be re-used. A3.3 will be updated accordingly.**

5. TL-2 is only available in a 15" x 30" and 30" x 30". Which size does SKB want?
 - a. **Answer: 30" x 30" square tile**

6. Looking at ACT-2 on the Finish Schedule (page A4.1), ACT-2 is noted as a 2'x4' tile. When looking at the RCP on page A3.1, many of the ceilings noted as ACT-2 are shown as 2'x2'. Can you please confirm that ACT-2 is supposed to be 2'x4', and if so please provide desired panel direction in each room.
 - a. **Answer: ACT-2 should be 24" x 24" everywhere except in Copy 328 and Pantry 306. Copy 328 and Pantry 306 will have 24 x 48" ceiling tile. Office 319 should be ACT-1. All of these will be USG Halcyon, Finline grid.**

7. USG Finline grid is noted on Finish schedule to be used with both ACT types, please confirm if this is to be the 1/4" or 1/8" reveal Finline grid.
 - a. **Answer: 1/4" Reveal Finline Grid**

8. Detail 5//M2.2 calls for external fiber blanket on the linear diffuser's plenum boxes. Typically these are internally lined from the factory. Please confirm if internal liner is acceptable in-lieu of the noted external mineral fiber. .
 - a. **Answer: Confirmed**

9. Question: Detail 2/M2.2 calls for ceiling diffuser cans to be internally lined. This is not very common and there is a large cost difference between the standard (off the shelf) un-lined cans and the (shop fabricated) lined cans. Please confirm if sound lining is required.
 - a. Answer: Provide duct liner or external insulation similar to Detail 5/M2.2.

10. What is the manufacturer of your FACP?
 - a. Answer: Potter, P400R